

No. 20-6267

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRISTOL REGIONAL WOMEN'S CENTER, P.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, Attorney General and Reporter of the
State of Tennessee, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:15-cv-00705)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND
DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

John J. Bursch
David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Kevin H. Theriot
Counsel of Record
Kenneth J. Connelly
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Supreme Court’s <i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> decision garnered no majority opinion. | 5 |
| II. Chief Justice Roberts’ concurring opinion in <i>June</i> <i>Medical</i> is controlling..... | 8 |
| A. This Court confirmed that Chief Justice Roberts’ <i>June Medical</i> concurrence is the Court’s binding opinion..... | 9 |
| B. The Eighth Circuit also held Chief Justice Roberts’ <i>June Medical</i> concurrence is the binding opinion in the case..... | 11 |
| III. This Court should reverse the district court, which departed from <i>June Medical</i> and <i>EMW</i> and erroneously conducted a balancing test rather than <i>Casey</i> ’s undue burden analysis..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cincinnati Women’s Services, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) | 11-12 |
| <i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 8-9, 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| Tenn. Code § 39-15-202 | 3, 14 |
